

NEWS RELEASE

2627 N Hollywood Way, Burbank, CA 91505 818.840.8840 www.HollywoodBurbankAirport.com

CONTACT: LUCY M. BURGHDORF EMAIL: LBURGHDORF@BUR.ORG FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE TELEPHONE: (818) 729-2208

AIRPORT AUTHORITY COMMISSION ELECTS PASADENA COMMISSIONER ROSS SELVIDGE AS PRESIDENT FOR THE COMING YEAR

Glendale Commissioner Paula Devine Chosen as Vice President; Burbank Commissioner Don Brown Named Secretary

BURBANK, Calif., July 20, 2020 — The Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority, owner and operator of Hollywood Burbank Airport, has elected new officers to head the Authority Commission for a one-year term from July 2020 through June 2021. The Commission elects its officers each July.

Pasadena Commissioner Ross Selvidge, Ph.D., was elected President, Commissioner Paula Devine of Glendale was elected Vice President, and Burbank Commissioner Don Brown was chosen Secretary.

Selvidge was first appointed to the Airport Authority in July 2015 and served as Vice President this last term and Secretary the previous term. Coming from a family of aviators, he holds airplane and glider pilot licenses, and made his very first solo flight at Hollywood Burbank Airport more than 50 years ago. Selvidge also has extensive airport background having been a construction contracting officer at two U.S. Marine Corps air stations, while an active duty Navy Civil Engineer Corps officer.

Devine was first appointed to the Commission in June 2017 and served as Treasurer this last term. Don Brown was first appointed to the Commission in November 2001 and has served as President and Vice President during his tenure on the Commission.

In related action, the Authority appointed Vrej Agajanian as Treasurer, reappointed Bill Wiggins as Auditor, and reappointed Executive Director Frank Miller as Assistant Secretary.

The Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority is a joint powers agency formed by the three cities to own and operate Hollywood Burbank Airport. The Airport Authority is governed by a nine-member Commission, and each of the three cities appoints three Commissioners.

In addition to the elected officers, the other current Commissions are: Bill Wiggins and Ray Adams of Burbank; Vrej Agajanian and Ara Najarian of Glendale; and Terry Tornek and Steve Madison of Pasadena.



-30-

Hollywood Burbank Airport (BUR) is owned and operated by the Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority, a joint powers agency created in 1977 between the Cities of Burbank, Glendale, and Pasadena. In 2019, the airport served over 5.9 million passengers and reached 17 nonstop destinations in the United States. More information can be found on the airport's website, <u>www.HollywoodBurbankAirport.com</u>, and on the airport's <u>Facebook</u>, <u>Twitter</u>, and <u>Instagram</u> feeds.